DELTA DOWNS - January 22, 2026 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 124 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race

EQUIBASE

Since December 22 Allowed 2 Ibs. A Race Since November 22 Allowed 4 Ibs. Claiming Price $10,000 (Claiming Races For $7,500
Or Less Not Considered In Estimating Allowances). Louisiana Bred Claiming Price $12,500. (NW2 L) Claiming Price: $10,000
Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Heitai - 1:18.04 - November 1, 2013)

Purse: $19,500

Includes: $13,000 Other Sources
Plus: $5,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement
Available Money: $24,500
Value of Race: $22,800 1st $14,700, 2nd $3,900, 3rd $2,145, 4th $1,470, 5th $585

Weather: Cloudy, 59° Track: Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 6:40 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

9Jan26 °DED? 6
10Jan25 °DED*
9Jan26 °DED*
28Nov25 'DED’
8Jan26 *DED*
12Aug24 "LAD?
8Jan26 2FG’
30Dec25 *DED*
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Metallic Mischief (Thornton, Timothy)
Unbridled's Heir (Rengifo, Johan)

Eligio (Pompell, Thomas)

Running Bayou (Dominguez, Joel)
Jamesy's Empire (Ramirez, Jr., Julio)

Boy Charlie (Vargas, Juan)

American Vision (Rodriguez, Jose)

Cut Day (Perez, Carlos)

Fractional Times: 23.72 48.47 1:15.07

Split Times:
Run-Up: 38 feet

Winner:

(24:75) (26:60) (7:03)

Owner: Robin L. Redding
Trainer: Segura, Kearney

Claiming Prices:
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Final Time: 1:22.10

Start 1/4 1/2

2 21/2 2Head
4 12 11 1/2
3 61 1/2 41/2
5 3! 32

1 4Head

7 71 1/2 51/2
8 8 712
6 5112 gl/2

Charlie: $12,500; 7 - American Vision: $10,000; 1 - Cut Day: $12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Dubaian Money (Veterinarian), Longneck (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $33,020

Pgm Horse
6  Metallic Mischief
9  Unbridled's Heir
8  Eligio

Trainers:
Juan

Owners:

Win  Place Show Wager Type
14.20 7.20 5.20  $1.00 Exacta
15.20 10.60  $0.50 Trifecta
6.40  $0.50 Pick 3
$0.50 Pick 4
$0.50 Pick 5

$1.00 Daily Double
$0.10 Superfecta

Winning Numbers
6-9

6-9-8

4-7-6 (3 correct)
3/5-4-7-6 (4 correct)
2/8-3/5-4-7-6 (5 correct)
7-6

6-9-8-4

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
95.40
237.40
58.00
143.90
143.25
31.50
267.73

Fin
1112
24 3/4

43 3/4
51/2

711 1/2
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Pgm Horse Name

Metallic Mischief
Unbridled's Heir
Eligio

Running Bayou
Jamesy's Empire
Boy Charlie
American Vision
Cut Day

Start

OO NPFP OWRDN

1/4
22

12

64
32112
43102
45112
87
53112

1/2 Str
Jl1/2 22
Q112 12
43102 46
3112 35
g5 12 62
54 58
-5 712
g4 112 glé

Fin
11/2
21/2
35 1/4
46 1/4
510
glo12
71312
g2

Redwood QH Racing LLC; 1 - 5 Star Racing, LLC (Valdez);

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
METALLIC MISCHIEF prompted the pace down the backstretch then moved up through the final turn to run down the leader to be up in the final jumps.

UNBRIDLED'S HEIR rushe to a clear lead to set the pace to deep stretch before being denied in the final jumps. ELIGIO raced in the middle of the pack
from four wide, moved up from two wide on the final turn to show the late effort to be up for the show. RUNNING BAYOU raced off the pace on the inside
down the backstretch but lacked a late response and was outfinished late for the show. JAMESY'S EMPIRE was bumped going into the first turn then was
forwardly placed to midway down the backstretch, fell back and saved ground around the final turn, showed late interest to improve position. BOY CHARLIE
was allowed to settle near the back around the first turn then steadily advanced from three wide down the backstretch and flattened out. AMERICAN
VISION trailed the field around the first turn then moved up from four wide through the final turn but was not a factor. CUT DAY floated out going into the
first turn and bumped with rival, raced close up to the pace to the three furlong marker before dropping back and was never a threat.

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

6.10
13.00
8.30
3.20
2.60*
7.80
6.10
7.20

Metallic Mischief, Bay Gelding, by Iron Fist out of Maid for Mischief, by Into Mischief. Foaled Feb 08, 2022 in Louisiana.
Breeder: Carrol Castille

Pool
30,922
20,903

8,268
16,696
25,030

3,800
16,132

Comments

ran dwn Idr, up fnljmp
set clr pc, denied
adv2w, late effort

no response,outfnshd
bmplst, late interest
sttld,adv3w,flattenout
trld, adv4w, no factor
never a threat

6 - Metallic Mischief: $12,500; 8 - Eligio: $10,000; 4 - Running Bayou: $12,500; 5 - Jamesy's Empire: $10,000; 3 - Boy

6 - Segura, Kearney; 9 - Dison, Phillip; 8 - Bryant, George; 4 - Gonzalez, Isai; 5 - Brinkman, Brett; 3 - Dunn, Henry; 7 - Mojica, Edith; 1 - Larrosa,

6 -Robin L. Redding; 9 - Indian Creek Thoroughbred Farms LLC; 8 - Blick Stables; 4 -Larry Cascio; 5 -Francis DelLuca; 3 -Henry Ray Dunn; 7 -


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=DED&CY=USA&DATE=01/22/2026&RACE=5&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=DED&CY=USA&DATE=01/22/2026&RACE=5&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

