

DELTA DOWNS - January 22, 2026 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 22 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since November 22 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000 (Claiming Races For \$7,500 Or Less Not Considered In Estimating Allowances). Louisiana Bred Claiming Price \$12,500. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$10,000**Distance:** Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Heital - 1:18.04 - November 1, 2013)**Purse:** \$19,500**Includes:** \$13,000 Other Sources**Plus:** \$5,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement**Available Money:** \$24,500**Value of Race:** \$22,800 1st \$14,700, 2nd \$3,900, 3rd \$2,145, 4th \$1,470, 5th \$585**Weather:** Cloudy, 59° **Track:** Sloppy (Sealed)**Off at:** 6:40 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Jan26	9	DED ²	6	Metallic Mischief (Thornton, Timothy)	117	L b	5 2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ³	1 ^{1/2}	6.10 ran dwn ldr, up fnljmp
10Jan25	9	DED ¹	9	Unbridled's Heir (Rengifo, Johan)	120	L	8 4	1 ²	11 1/2	1 ²	2 ^{4 3/4}	13.00 set clr pc, denied
9Jan26	9	DED ⁴	8	Eligio (Pompell, Thomas)	120	L b	7 3	6 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ²	3 ¹	8.30 adv2w, late effort
28Nov25	1	DED ⁷	4	Running Bayou (Dominguez, Joel)	117	L b	3 5	3 ¹	3 ²	3 ¹	4 ^{3 3/4}	3.20 no response,outfnshd
8Jan26	5	DED ¹	5	Jamesy's Empire (Ramirez, Jr., Julio)	124	L	4 1	4 ^{Head}	8	6 ³	5 ^{1/2}	2.60* bmp1st, late interest
12Aug24	7	LAD ²	3	Boy Charlie (Vargas, Juan)	118	L b	2 7	7 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	6 ³	7.80 stild,adv3w,flattenout
8Jan26	2	FG ⁷	7	American Vision (Rodriguez, Jose)	120	L bf	6 8	8	7 ^{1/2}	7 ⁴	7 ^{11 1/2}	6.10 trld, adv4w, no factor
30Dec25	3	DED ¹	1	Cut Day (Perez, Carlos)	121	L b	1 6	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	8	8	7.20 never a threat

Fractional Times: 23.72 48.47 1:15.07**Final Time:** 1:22.10**Split Times:** (24:75) (26:60) (7:03)**Run-Up:** 38 feet**Winner:** Metallic Mischief, Bay Gelding, by Iron Fist out of Maid for Mischief, by Into Mischief. Foaled Feb 08, 2022 in Louisiana.**Breeder:** Carroll Castille**Owner:** Robin L. Redding**Trainer:** Segura, Kearney**Claiming Prices:** 6 - Metallic Mischief: \$12,500; 8 - Eligio: \$10,000; 4 - Running Bayou: \$12,500; 5 - Jamesy's Empire: \$10,000; 3 - Boy Charlie: \$12,500; 7 - American Vision: \$10,000; 1 - Cut Day: \$12,500;**Scratched Horse(s):** Dubaian Money (Veterinarian), Longneck (Veterinarian)**Total WPS Pool:** \$33,020

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Metallic Mischief	14.20	7.20	5.20	\$1.00 Exacta	6-9	95.40	30,922
9	Unbridled's Heir		15.20	10.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-9-8	237.40	20,903
8	Eligio			6.40	\$0.50 Pick 3	4-7-6 (3 correct)	58.00	8,268
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3/5-4-7-6 (4 correct)	143.90	16,696
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2/8-3/4-5-7-6 (5 correct)	143.25	25,030
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-6	31.50	3,800
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-9-8-4	267.73	16,132

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Metallic Mischief	2	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	1 ^{1/2}
9	Unbridled's Heir	4	1 ²	1 1/2	1 ²	2 ^{1/2}
8	Eligio	3	6 ⁴	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ⁶	3 ^{5 1/4}
4	Running Bayou	5	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 1/2	3 ⁵	4 ^{6 1/4}
5	Jamesy's Empire	1	4 ^{3 1/2}	8 ^{5 1/2}	6 ⁹	5 ¹⁰
3	Boy Charlie	7	7 ^{5 1/2}	5 ⁴	5 ⁸	6 ^{10 1/2}
7	American Vision	8	8 ⁷	7 ⁵	7 ¹²	7 ^{13 1/2}
1	Cut Day	6	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}	8 ¹⁶	8 ²⁵

Trainers: 6 - Segura, Kearney; 9 - Dison, Phillip; 8 - Bryant, George; 4 - Gonzalez, Isai; 5 - Brinkman, Brett; 3 - Dunn, Henry; 7 - Mojica, Edith; 1 - Larrosa, Juan**Owners:** 6 -Robin L. Redding; 9 - Indian Creek Thoroughbred Farms LLC; 8 - Blick Stables; 4 -Larry Cascio; 5 -Francis DeLuca; 3 -Henry Ray Dunn; 7 - Redwood QH Racing LLC; 1 - 5 Star Racing, LLC (Valdez);**Footnotes** | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

METALLIC MISCHIEF prompted the pace down the backstretch then moved up through the final turn to run down the leader to be up in the final jumps. UNBRIDLED'S HEIR rushe to a clear lead to set the pace to deep stretch before being denied in the final jumps. ELIGIO raced in the middle of the pack from four wide, moved up from two wide on the final turn to show the late effort to be up for the show. RUNNING BAYOU raced off the pace on the inside down the backstretch but lacked a late response and was outfinished late for the show. JAMESY'S EMPIRE was bumped going into the first turn then was forwardly placed to midway down the backstretch, fell back and saved ground around the final turn, showed late interest to improve position. BOY CHARLIE was allowed to settle near the back around the first turn then steadily advanced from three wide down the backstretch and flattened out. AMERICAN VISION trailed the field around the first turn then moved up from four wide through the final turn but was not a factor. CUT DAY floated out going into the first turn and bumped with rival, raced close up to the pace to the three furlong marker before dropping back and was never a threat.